

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2013SC576</p>
<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 2012CA1251 Opinion by Judge Taubman (Román J. and Kapelke J. concurring)</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER Case No. 2011cv2218 The Honorable Ann B. Frick</p>	
<p>Petitioner/Appellees: ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION, ANTERO RESOURCES PICEANCE CORPORATION, CALFRAC WELL SERVICES, CORP., and FRONTIER DRILLING LLC v. Respondents/Appellants: WILLIAM G. STRUDLEY and BETH E. STRUDLEY, Individually, and as the Parents and Natural Guardians of WILLIAM STRUDLEY, a minor, and CHARLES STRUDLEY, a minor</p>	
<p>Lee Mickus, No. 23310 Jessica E. Yates, No. 38003 Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 1200 17th Street, Suite 1900 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: (303) 634-2000 Facsimile: (303) 634-2020 E-mail: lmickus@swlaw.com; jyates@swlaw.com</p> <p>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Colorado Civil Justice League, Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Coalition For Litigation Justice, Inc., and American Tort Reform Association</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COLORADO CIVIL JUSTICE LEAGUE, DENVER METRO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION URGING REVERSAL</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI	1
II.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
	A. Colorado Civil Justice League	1
	B. Denver Metro Chamber of Commerce.....	2
	C. U.S. Chamber of Commerce	2
	D. Coalition for Litigation Justice.....	3
	E. American Tort Reform Association	3
III.	ADOPTION OF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
V.	ARGUMENTS FOR WHY THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED	5
	A. The Appropriate Use Of <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders Is Consistent With And Permitted By Colorado Law.....	5
	1. <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders Are Consistent With This Court’s Pronouncements On The Need For Courts To Tailor Case Management And The Scope Of Discovery	6
	2. C.R.C.P. 16 Includes The Flexibility To Authorize <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders, So No Express Rule Provision Is Needed.....	10
	3. <i>Curtis</i> And <i>Direct Sales Tire</i> Did Not Prohibit <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders After The 1995 Rule Amendments	15
	4. The Possibility Of Relief Under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) And C.R.C.P. 56 Should Not Foreclose The Availability Of <i>Lone</i> <i>Pine</i> Orders	19
	B. Supporting A Trial Court’s Reasonable Exercise Of Case Management Discretion, Even Where That Results In Dismissal Of A Party, Is Necessary To Advance the Goals of Colorado’s Civil Justice System	21
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Acuna v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Adinolfi v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , No. 10-80840-CIV, 2011 WL 240504, *1 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2011).....	18
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , No. 13-7044, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 2219109, *1 (D.C. Cir. May 30, 2014).....	18
<i>Avila v. Willits Env'tl. Remediation Trust</i> , 633 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re 1994 Exxon Chem. Plant Fire</i> , No. 94-1668, 2005 WL 6252312 (M.D. La. Apr. 7, 2005).....	18
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E. D. La. 2008)	20

State Cases

<i>Burchett v. S. Denver Windustrial Co.</i> , 42 P.3d 19 (Colo. 2002).....	9, 10, 21
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012)	20
<i>Curtis, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 526 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1974).....	15, 16, 17
<i>DCP Midstream, LP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 P.3d 1187, 1190 (Colo. 2013).....	passim
<i>Direct Sales Tire Co. v. District Court</i> . 686 P.2d 1316 (Colo. 1984)	15, 16, 17
<i>Donelson v. Fritz</i> , 70 P.3d 539 (Colo. App. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Dist. Court, City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 256 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Jobe Concrete Products, Inc.</i> , 08-01-00351-CV, 2001 WL 1555656 (Tex. App. Dec. 6, 2001).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Schelp</i> , 228 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2010).....	9
<i>Kinnick v. Schierl, Inc.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 803 (Wis. App. 1995).....	6
<i>Lore v. Lone Pine Corp.</i> , No. L-33606-85, 1986 N.J. Super. LEXIS 1626 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1986).....	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Colo. v. Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC</i> , 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012)	19
<i>Wenz v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 91 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2004)	22

Federal Rules

F.R.C.P. 16	8, 10, 11
-------------------	-----------

State Rules

C.R.C.P. 12	19
C.R.C.P. 16	passim
C.R.C.P. 26	8, 22

C.R.C.P. 56	19, 20
CAPP Rule 8	24
Other Authorities	
5A Colo. Prac., <i>Handbook On Civil Litigation</i> § 6:1 (2013 ed.).....	14
<i>A History And Overview Of The Colorado Civil Access Pilot Project Applicable To Business Actions In District Court</i>	24
Nicholas M. Pace and Laura Zakaras, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> , Rand Inst. For Civil Justice (2012).....	23
Richard P. Holme, <i>Colorado’s New Rules of Civil Procedure, Part I: Case Management and Disclosure</i> , 23 Colo. Law. 11, p. 2469 (Nov. 1994).....	13
